Appointment of Honorary Child Welfare Officers Under the Child Welfare Act 1925

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Child Welfare Act 1925, the Minister of Education hereby appoints

McKenzie, Rev. Graeme F., Christchurch; Scott, Rev. Arthur R., North Otago; Taylor, Mr Archie C., J.P., Oamaru; and Petuha, Mr Henry, Porangahau

to be Honorary Child Welfare Officers for the purposes of the said Act for the period ending 31 March 1967.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of November 1966.

D. N. McKAY, for the Minister of Education.

Appointment in the Public Service

THE State Services Commission has made the following appointment in the Public Service.

John Malcolm Fielder

to be an Assistant Public Trustee, for the purposes of section 6 of the Public Trust Office Act 1957, on and from 2 February 1966.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of November 1966.

D. N. RYAN, Secretary, State Services Commission.

Officiating Ministers for 1966-Notice No. 43

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, the following names of officiating ministers within the meaning of the said Act are published for general information.

The Roman Catholic Church The Reverend Edward Brill.
The Reverend Joseph Donworth.

Brethren

Mr Robert Bay. Mr William Allen Moore. Mr Oswald Utting.

Open Air Campaigners (N.Z.) Incorporated Evangelist Gerald Herbert Bradley.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 1966.

J. G. A'COURT, Registrar-General.

Authorisation of 1966 Santa's Workshop Fair

PURSUANT to the Exhibitions Act 1910, the Minister of Industries and Commerce hereby gives notice as follows:

1. In this notice, unless the context otherwise requires:

The Act" means the Exhibitions Act 1910;

"The promoter" means the Hamilton Branch of the Royal New Zealand Society for the Health of Women and Children Incorporated commonly known as the Plunket Society.

"The exhibition" means a public exhibition of Christmas goods to be conducted by the promoter at the Bledisloe Hall, Hamilton, from the 25th day of November 1966 to the 3rd day of December 1966 (both inclusive) and to be known as the 1966 Santa's Workshop Fair.

- 2. The exhibition is hereby authorised and declared to be an exhibition within the meaning of the Act.
- 3. Subject to the conditions set out in the Schedule hereto, s. Subject to the conditions set out in the Schedule hereto, the following provisions are hereby suspended in so far as they relate to work done, or business conducted, or services rendered, in the said premises during the period of the exhibition, by or on behalf of the promoter, or by or on behalf of any exhibitor at the exhibition, or by any person employed in or about the exhibition, namely, such of the provisions of
 - (a) The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954 and all awards and industrial agreements in force thereunder,
 (b) The Shops and Offices Act 1955, and
 (c) The Factories Act 1946

as relate to the hours of commencing or ceasing work, or to the issue of permits, or to the payment for overtime, or extended hours, or to holidays and half-holidays, or to the closing of shops.

SCHEDULE

- 1. Forty hours shall constitute a week's work, to be worked on five days of the week, and eight hours shall constitute a day's work in or about the exhibition; and, with the exception set out in clause 2 hereof, the daily hours shall be worked consecutively.
- 2. No person shall be employed in or about the exhibition for more than four hours without an interval of at least three-quarters of an hour for a meal.

- 3. (a) Any person employed during any day in or about the exhibition who is employed on that day for more than eight hours, or before the hour of 8 a.m., or after the hour of 10.30 p.m., or on any day in excess of five days per week (whether the excess employment is in or about the exhibition or otherwise) shall be paid for the excess employment at not less than half as much again as the ordinary rate for the first two hours, and not less than twice the ordinary rate thereafter.
- (b) Any person employed in or about the exhibition on any day that would, but for the provisions of this order, have been a whole holiday for that person by virtue of any Act, or of any award or industrial agreement, shall be paid for all work done on that day at not less than twice the ordinary rate, whether the work is performed wholly in or about the exhibition or otherwise: Provided that nothing in this subclause shall be deemed to deprive any person of any other payment for the said holiday, to which he is entitled under any Act or Award or industrial agreement.

 4 No male under 18 years of age and no female shall be
- 4. No male under 18 years of age and no female shall be employed in or about the exhibition after the hour of 10.30 p.m.
- 5. For the purposes of the enforcement of an award or industrial agreement any provision of which has been suspended by this order, any officer of the industrial union or association concerned who is authorised in writing in that behalf by the union or association shall be entitled to interview at his place of employment any person employed in or about the exhibition under that award or industrial agreement of such time or times as may be agreed upon between ment at such time or times as may be agreed upon between the officer and the employer of that person, and for this purpose any such officer shall be entitled at any time to have access to the Register of Passes issued by the promoter.
- 6. Nothing in this notice shall be deemed to effect any provisions in an award or industrial agreement requiring workers subject to the award or industrial agreement to be members of a union.
- 7. No goods may be sold from any stalls other than those conducted by the Plunket Society on the days of Saturday 26 November 1966 and Saturday 3 December 1966.

J. R. MARSHALL, Minister of Industries and Commerce.

Reservation of Land and Appointment of the Dannevirke County Council to Control and Manage

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, the Minister of Lands hereby sets apart the land described in the Schedule hereto as a reserve for a site for a public hall. Pursuant to section 21 of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints the Dannevirke County Council to control and manage the said reserve as a reserve for a site for a public hall.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT—DANNEVIRKE COUNTY SECTION 25, Block XVI, Norsewood Survey District: Area 4 acres, more or less (S.O. Plan 1903).

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of November 1966.

JOHN McALPINE, for the Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1096; D.O. 8/2/9)

Declaration That Land is a Public Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Manukau City Council on 26 May 1966.

"That, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 13 of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Manukau City Council hereby resolves that the piece of land vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the said city in fee simple and described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same is hereby declared to be, a public reserve for recreation purposes within the meaning of the said Act."

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—CITY OF MANUKAU

PARTS Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 9996, being part Clendon's Grant, situated in Block XIV, Otahuhu Survey District: Area, 9 acres 3 roods 12-4 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 6c, folio 40, subject to a building-line restriction contained in K. 119727. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1251 deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of November 1966.

JOHN McALPINE, for the Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/1251; D.O. 8/3/463)